Dylan K. Lange Director



**State Personnel Board** 

David F. Cunningham, *Chair* Carol A. Parker, *Vice Chair* Kari Fresquez, *Member* Sandra D. Lopez, *Member* Fred Radosevich, *Member* 

Address: 2600 Cerrillos Road, Santa Fe, NM 87505-3258 Phone: (505) 476-7759 | Fax: (505) 476-7949 | Web: <u>https://www.spo.state.nm.us/</u>

## State Personnel Rule Hearing and Board Meeting Willie Ortiz Building 2600 Cerrillos Road, Santa Fe, NM Friday, April 18, 2025 – 9:00 AM AGENDA

## I. Procedural Items

- a. Call to Order
- b. Pledge of Allegiance
- c. Roll Call
- d. Call for Public Comment
- e. Action Item: Approval of Agenda
- f. Action Item: Approval of Minutes for February 7, 2025
- II. Discussion Item: Public Comment
- III. Public Hearing: Proposed Rule Changes
  - 1.7.1 NMAC, 1.7.7 NMAC, 1.7.8 NMAC, 1.7.10 NMAC
    - a. Appointment of Hearing Officer
    - b. Presentation by General Counsel, including exhibits
    - c. Comment by interested parties
    - d. Closure of hearing
- IV. Action Item: Discussion and Potential Adoption of Rule Changes
  - a. 1.7.1 NMAC General Provisions
  - b. 1.7.7 NMAC Absence and Leave
  - c. 1.7.8 NMAC Drug and Alcohol Abuse

- d. 1.7.10 NMAC Furlough, Reduction in Force, Reemployment, Separation Without Prejudice
- V. Discussion Item: SPO Update
- VI. *Discussion Item:* Adjudication Update
- VII. Executive Session: Administrative Adjudicatory Deliberations
  See NMSA 1978, Section 10-15-1(H)(3)
  - a. Jose L. Marquez v. New Mexico Children, Youth & Families; Docket No. 24-016
  - b. Rosemarie Valdez v. New Mexico Department of Health; Docket No. 24-023
- VIII. Action Item: Motions on Administrative Adjudicatory Deliberations
- IX. Next Meeting June 13, 2025
- X. Adjournment